In arriving at the level of claims provisions a margin is applied over and above the actuarial best estimate to increase
the probability that the reserves are sufficient to meet liabilities.

The level of year end reserves is validated by external consulting actuaries through their report to management and
their provision of a Statement of Actuarial Opinion to ASML and Lloyd’s on gross and net reserves by year of account
as at 31 December 2023.

Syndicate 6133

Notes to the annual accounts

24

4. Risk and capital management (continued)
Sensitivity to insurance risk
Whilst the liabilities established for the syndicate could be lower or higher than the ultimate cost of settling the claims
arising, the level of this sensitivity has reduced as no live business has been written for two years, and the years
have developed.

A ten percent increase or decrease in the ultimate cost of settling claims arising from a change in actuarial
assumptions is considered reasonably possible at the reporting date. A ten percent increase or decrease in total
earned claims liabilities due to a change in assumptions would have the following effect on profit or loss and
members’ balances.

   2023   2022
 Gross Net Gross Net

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

10% increase in claims (624) (579) (3,583) (2,276)

10% decrease in claims 624 579 3,583 2,276

On a net of reinsurance basis the effects are more complex depending on the nature of the loss and its interaction
with other losses already incurred. The incidence of profit commission payable to intermediaries may also affect the
gross and net impact on results and members’ balance.

Financial risk
Under the funds withheld arrangement in the quota share contract with Syndicate 1969 the syndicate has exposure
to financial risk.

The financial risk faced by the syndicate is managed by ensuring that its financial assets are sufficient to fund the
obligations arising from its insurance contracts as they fall due. The primary objective of the investment